

Appeal No. 11-11758-H

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD ROE,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

CITY OF ATLANTA,

Defendant/Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division

Reply Brief of Appellant Richard Roe

Counsel for Appellant Richard Roe

Gregory R. Nevins
GA State Bar No. 539529
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 1070
Atlanta, GA 30308
Telephone: (404) 897-1880
Facsimile: (404) 897-1884

Scott A. Schoettes
Illinois Bar No. 6282105
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
11 E. Adams Street, Suite 1008
Chicago, IL 60603
Telephone: (312) 663-4413
Facsimile: (312) 663-4307

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

 A. COA Did Not Provide Plaintiff Notice of A Challenge to His
 Qualifications Separate and Distinct From Purported Concerns Relating
 to Direct Threat 1

 B. Roe Has Established It Was Improper to Grant Summary Judgment Based
 On Direct Threat.

 1. City of Atlanta Cannot Hold Contradictory Positions Regarding
 Direct Threat in This Litigation.....

 2. Because It Is the More Recent and Factually Tailored Case
 Regarding the Individualized Inquiry Required Under the ADA, COA
 Cannot Avoid Application of *Lowe* 12

 3. COA’s Overly Broad – and Largely Unfounded – Attack on
 Portions of Roe’s Evidence Does Not Undercut the Evidence to
 Which Roe Actually Cites in Support of His Argument That He
 Discharged His Prima Facie Burden on Direct Threat..... 16

 C. COA Cannot Justify the Unlawful Sequencing of the Medical
 Examination in Its Hiring 20

 D. It Is Appropriate to revisit and Reconsider a Previously Decided Point of
 Law That Has Been Refined or Questioned in Most Other
 Circuits. 23

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36, 94 S. Ct. 1011 (1974).....	25
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624, 118 S. Ct. 2196 (1998)	15
<i>Brobst v. Columbus Servs. Int'l</i> , 761 F.2d 148 (3d Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 1065 S. Ct. 2548 (1986).....	5, 8
<i>Clark v. Coats & Clark, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 604 (11th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Ferini v. Denver Publ'g Co.</i> , No. 97-1470, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 16368, (10th Cir. July 17, 1998)	7-8
<i>Fisher v. Ciba Specialty Chems. Corp.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76174 (S.D. Ala. 2007)	7
<i>Harrison v. Benchmark Elecs. Huntsville, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Holiday v. Chattanooga</i> , 206 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>John Deere Co. v. American Nat'l Bank</i> , 809 F.2d 1190 (5th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Leonel v. American Airlines</i> , 400 F.3d 702 (9 th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Lowe v. Ala. Power Co.</i> , 244 F.3d 1305 (11 th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses v. American Nonwovens, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 446 (11th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paladino v. Avnet Computer Techs.</i> , 134 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Pourghoraishi v. Flying J, Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Richardson v. Sugg</i> , 448 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2006)	25-26
<i>Russ v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 943 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1991).....	8-9

<i>Salisbury v. Art Van Furniture</i> , 938 F. Supp. 435 (W.D. Mich. 1996).....	26
<i>Schwartz v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 807 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1987)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Industries, Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Vessels v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 408 F.3d 763 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	19

STATUTES

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(r)	6
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(2)	14
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)	26
